





OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/DHR.68/2019

Complainant/ appellant : Sri Sohidul Islam Mollah.

Respondent : SPIO of the Office of the D.P.O. SSA, Dhubri

Date of hearing : 12.10.2020

Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout, IPS (Retd.)

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 12.10.2020

- 1. The petitioner Sohidul Islam Mollah is present. The public authority is represented by Sri Abhijit Chakraborty, SPIO & DPO (CP), SSA, Dhubri accompanied by Sri Azharul Islam, DPO (ST), SSA, Dhurbi. The Secretary, Chatapara Chirakuti Junior Madrassa is absent. The District Mission Coordinator has filed a written statement dated 10.10.2020 which is taken into records wherein it is mentioned that the Secretary Chatapara Chirakuti Junior Madrassa has to reply to the petitioner of his RTI queries through Registered Post and the same is intimated to him vide letter dated 15.11.2019.
- 2. The petitioner present still mentions that he has not received the reply.
- 3. In light of the above, fix another date of hearing and issue notices to the Secretary (by name) and to the petitioner.
- 4. During this hearing it was unfortunately observed that Sri Azharul Islam, DPO (ST), SSA, Dhubri was not maintaining proper desired decorum and swinging his knees. His behavior is irresponsible and unwarranted and speaks volume of his ill manner and lack of decency and decorum. Hearing at the Commission is quasi juridical in nature where proper decorum is expected from a Government Servant.

The Commission took strong exception to his irresponsible behavior and desires to bring it the notice of the Deputy Commissioner, Dhrubri as well as Mission Director SSA, Assam, Kahilipara.

Sd/-(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ DHR.68/2019

Dtd. 12.10.2020

Copy to:

- 1. B. Kalyan Chaktaborty, IAS, Mission Director, Axom Sarba Siksha Abhiyan Mission, Kahilipara, Guwahati-781019 for information.
- 2. Sri Anant Lal Gyani, IAS, Deputy Commissioner of Dhubri, Deputy Commissioner Office, P.O- Dhubri, PIN-783301 for information.
- 3. Sri Baser Ali SK, Secretary, Chirakuti Junior Madrassa, P.O- Chirakuti, Dist- Dhubri, PIN-783330 for information and necessary action.
- 4. The SPIO of the Office of the D.P.O, SSA, Dhubri, PIN-783301 for information and necessary action.
- 5. Sri Abhijit Chakraborty, SPIO, Office of the District Mission Co-ordinator, SSA, Dhubri for information.
- 6. Sri Azharul Islam, DPO (ST), SSA, Dhubri for information.
- 7. The Appellant, Sri Sohidul Islam Mollah, R/O- Vill-Chirakuti- Chatapara, P.O- Chirakuti, PS- Fakirganj. Dist- Dhubri, PIN-783330 for information.
- 8. Computer Section for uploading the order in the website.
- 9. Office File.
- 10. Order Book.

Registrar i/c Assam Information Commission